Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD

Agenda

Date

Time

Venue

Notes

Item No

Thursday 12 September 2024
10.00 am
Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle at
least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutuional Services email
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a
guestion at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the

question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 9
September 2024.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press
are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a meeting
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’'s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’'s Website

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending council meetings

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD
Councillors Brownridge, Davis (Chair), Mushtaq, Nasheen, Shuttleworth and
Sykes


https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings

10

Oldham

Council

Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11" July 2024 are attached for approval.
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment

10:10am

Jon Taylor to provide a general update on the Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment.

Oldham Child Death Overview Panel (Pages 11 - 74)

10:30am

An analysis of deaths reported to CDOP and reviewed by CDOP in 2021/22,
2022/23, and 2023/24

Corporate Plan (Pages 75 - 94)

10:50am

An update on the development of the Oldham 2030 Plan
Health Inequalities Plan Update (Pages 95 - 110)

11:10am

An update on the Health and Wellbeing board’s two-year Health Inequalities Plan
2022-2024.

Northern Roots

11:30am

Presentation to follow



O

Oldham

Council

11 Membership Update (Pages 111 - 112)

11:50am

Updated Membership of the Health and Well Being Board to be noted.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD
11/07/2024 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillors Brownridge, Davis (Chair), Mushtaq,
Nasheen, Shuttleworth and Sykes

Rebecca Fletcher (Director of Public Health)
Dr. John Patterson (NHS)

Jayne Ratcliffe (Director of Adult Social Care)
Anna Tebay (Public Health Service)

Laura Windsor-Welsh (Action Together)
Charlotte Stevenson (Public Health)

Mike Barker (NHS)

Erin Portsmouth (NHS)

Liz Windsor-Welsh (Healthwatch)

Mandy (Public Health)

Gaynor Mullins (NHS)

Stuart Lockwood (OCL)

Claire Hooley (Assistant Director of Commissioning & Market
Management)

Durga Paul (Constitutional Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Jack Sharp, Alistair
Craig, Gerard Jones, Kristina Atkins and Michelle Scholes.

2 URGENT BUSINESS

With the approval of the Chair, Dr John Patterson shared
information about a stop smoking initiative taking place in
Oldham over the coming weeks. A Smoking Cessation Offer
was being provided and all current or ex-smokers in Oldham
over the age of 40 received an invitation for a CT scan to allow
for early detection of Lung Cancer. Other support would also be
made available for those wishing to stop smoking including
nicotine replacement products.

RESOLVED that, this was noted by the Board.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.
4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no public questions to consider at this meeting.
5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 71" March
2024 be approved as a correct record.

6 REVIEW OF HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD
MEMBERSHIP

The Board reviewed the Statutory and Discretionary members of
the Health and Wellbeing Board. They noted that the list would
need to be updated due to changes in staff roles and
responsibilities.

Page 5



Members of the Board also discussed possible new members
but agreed that further discussions would need to take place to
establish in what capacity they would join the Board.

The Board agreed that a representative working within an
education setting would be a valuable addition to the
Membership.

The Director of Public Health and Dr. John Patterson were
nominated as co Vice-Chairs alongside ClIr Shuttleworth.

RESOLVED that,

1) The Director of Public Health is to work with
Constitutional Services to update the membership.

2) The Director of Public Health and Dr. John Patterson
would act as co Vice-Chairs alongside Clir Shuttleworth.

OLDHAM INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP

The Associate Director of Strategy, Planning and Development
for Oldham presented on the Oldham Integrated Care
Partnership’s five-year strategy and one-year 2024/25 delivery
plan.

The Partnership’s five-year strategy was agreed during 2023/24,
following a full refresh of Oldham’s Locality Plan, which was
ratified in November 2019. It has had some minor updates but
has not been extended in timef
[...]
rol

For a 12—month trial period (April 2023 — March 2024), Oldham
Council invested in free and universal pest treatment for all
homeowners and private tenants in Oldham who were
experiencing an infestation in their home. This helped to tackle
infestations of rats, mice, cockroaches, bed bugs and fleas. The
aim was to remove all ‘public health related pests’ with the aim
of reducing the risks associated with poor health/ infectious
diseases.

Damp Mould

The Home Improve Loan scheme is one of the tools available to
help owner occupiers in Oldham who are on a low income to
carry out essential repairs to their home, for example, to pay for
a damp proof course, or replace a window. This is a loan
facilitated through the release of equity in their home. Home
Improve Loans play a crucial part in the sustainability of housing
within Oldham, and by helping residents to remain in the area
they also help to maintain communities.

Members of the Board noted that Health is now becoming a key
factor when building new houses is Oldham. Considerations
such as safe walking routes are looked into to encourage
children walking to school and promoting healthier lifestyles.

RESOLVED that, the Annual Report be noted by the Health and
Wellbeing Board.

The meeting started at 10:00am and ended at 12:03pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



NHS

Greater Manchester
Integrated care

Council

Child Death Overview Panel
CDOP

TT obed

>
Q
D
S
o
{ ]

Dr Sophie French

Public Health ST1




2T abed

Overview

Background
Introduction to CDOP

Our research question

Analysis of perinatal / neonatal events
Analysis of modifiable factors

Reflections
Summary and recommendations

Council

NHS

Greater Manchester
Integrated Care



Background

¢T abed

NHS

Greater Manchester
Integrated care



T abed

Key terms and definitions

Early neonatal Neonatal
The first 7 days of a person'’s life The first 28 days of a person’s life

Early neonatal I Under 7 days

Late neonatal — . Between 7
[...]
illness

e

Parental smoking

Parental substance misuse

Number of cases categorised as a perinatal / neonatal
closed by ORB CDOP between April 2020 and March 2023
m most common modifiable factors identified within Domain B

Greater Manchester

Council
Integrated care Modifiable factors attributed to <3 cases excluded



2 abed

Domain C:
Factors in the physical environment

Home / safety conditions
Overcrowding

10

10

4

2
- 0

Domain C Domain D

o N B O

B Sum of All Modifable Factors

M Sum of Relevant Modifiable Factors

Number of cases categorised as perinatal / neonatal closed by ORB CDOP

Domain D:
Factors in service provision

Access to appropriate services
Following guidelines / pathway / policy
Communication with family / between agencies

Initiation of treatment / identification of iliness

April 2020 — March 2023, with modifiable factors identified in Domains C & D

NHS

Greater Manchester
Integrated care

Council



¢t abed

Reflections

Limitations due to data quality & small sample sizes
Unable to draw generalisable conclusions

Unlikely significant difference between ORB & GM
More longitudinal studies required

Clarity required for the recording modifiable factors

Many thanks to

Public Health Consultant Steven Senior, CDOP administrator Denise Dawson & CDOP panel members for ORB

NHS

Greater Manchester

Integrated care



Questions?

vt abed

NHS

Greater Manchester
Integrated care



Annual report of the Bury, Oldham, and
Rochdale Child Death Overview Panel

2023-2024 and 2024-2025

Dr Steven Senior
Consultant in Public Health

Chair of the Bury, Oldham, and Rochdale Child Death Overview Panel.

Page 45



Table of Contents

EXECULIVE SUMIMAIY ....ui i e e e e e e e e e et e e e et e e e eataaes 4
Summary of recomMmENdAtioNS ..........ooiiiiiii i 5
1. Introduction and background ... 6
2. The Child Death OVEervieW ProCeSS ........cooiviiii i 6
3. Contents Of thiS FEPOIT.......i i e 7
v S D T ¢ T o] o (= Tox 1o o 8
5. Demographics of children and
[...]
ds (ONS, 2018-based) ...............ccoeeeeeieen. 9
Table 4: deaths and death rates reported to CDOP by local authority and year................... 15
Table 5: deaths reported to CDOP by gender and year..........ccccooovviiviiiiiiiii e, 17
Table 6: Deaths reported by g€ QroUp .......coovviiiiiiiii i 18
Table 7: Deaths and approximate rates by broad ethnic background ..................ccooeeieinnn. 19
Table 8: Deaths and death rates by decile of deprivation ............ccccoveiiiiiiii e, 20
Table 9: Numbers of deaths reviewed by local authority and year reviewed ....................... 21
Table 10: Numbers of deaths reviewed by year reviewed and year of death ...................... 21
Table 11: Numbers of deaths notified to CDOP and reviewed by CDOP by year ................. 21
Table 12: Number of deaths reviewed by age and gender............c.ciiiiiiiiiiieee e, 22
Table 13: Number of deaths reviewed by ethnicity ..........ccccoooeiii i, 22
Table 14: Numbers of death by category of death ................co o, 23
Table 15: Deaths reviewed where a pre-existing medical condition was present................. 23
Table 16: Deaths reviewed by whether the child had a diagnosed learning disability .......... 24
Table 17: Deaths reviewed by modifiable factors contributing to deaths.............................. 24
Table 18: Deaths reviewed by age group and modifiable factors present............................ 25
Table 19: Deaths reviewed where parents were known to be blood relatives ...................... 26

Table 20: Deaths where smoking, alcohol, or substance misuse issues were identified ...... 26

Page 47



Executive summary

The Bury, Rochdale, and Oldham Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP) reviews all
deaths of children normally resident in the three local authority areas.

This report provides an analysis of deaths reported to CDOP and reviewed by CDOP in
2021/22, 2022/23, and 2023/24. It also includes key demographic data on the population
of children in Bury, Rochdale, and Oldham, as well as data on important contributors to
child mortality, such as rates of premature births, child poverty, and homelessness
among families with children.

Birth rates in Bury, Rochdale, and Oldham have fallen since 2016 but remain above
average for England. The Office for National Statistics projects that the numbers of
children living in the three local authority areas will be similar in 2030 to 2023.

Numbers and rates of child deaths in Bury, Rochdale, and Oldham have fluctuated year-
to-year but overall stayed constant. Child death rates have tended to be higher than
average for England in Oldham and Rochdale while rates in Bury have been similar to
the England average.

Children living in areas of higher deprivation continue to be more likely to die, as are
children from Asian ethnic background (potentially because they are more likely than
White children to grow up in areas of deprivation). Rates of child poverty and
homelessness have increased since 2020/21 in all three areas covered by this report.

Along with the effects of poverty, CDOP continues to identify known, modifiable risk
factors in its reviews of child deaths. 57% of deaths reviewed by CDOP between
2021/22 and 2023/24 had one or more risk factors identified. The most common
category of modifiable factor were factors relating to the physical environment and
factors relating to service provision (both present in 41% of deaths reviewed).

Known modifiable risk factors identified in reviews of child deaths included:

o Smoking, alcohol misuse, and substance misuse during pregnancy and in the
households;

o Unsafe sleeping arrangements, potentially linked to overcrowded housing or
alcohol use by one or both parents; and

o Parents who are blood relatives, linked to 25.9% of deaths categorised as due to
‘chromosomal, genetic, and congenital anomalies’.

Page 48



Summary of recommendations

Based on the analysis of deaths reported to and reviewed by CDOP, as well as of the
publicly available data presented above, this report recommends that:

Child poverty: Health and Wellbeing Boards should note the worsening in measures
of child poverty and to work with local partners to ensure that local antipoverty plans
address increases in childhood poverty.

Smoking, alcohol, and substance misuse: Health and Wellbeing Boards, with
partners, should continue to work to reduce smoking, alcohol, and drug misuse in
pregnancy by:

o Ensuring smoking status and alcohol or substance misuse problems are
identified early by ensuring that pregnant people are asked about smoking
status, alcohol use, and substance use, that this information is recorded, and
referrals to appropriate services are made; and

o Continuing wider work to reduce the prevalence of smoking, alcohol misuse,
and substance misuse across the population and ensuring provision of
smoking cessation and drug and alcohol treatment services.

Safe sleeping arrangements: Health and Wellbeing Boards, with partners, should
continue to promote safe sleeping practices, noting the possible relationship between
unsafe sleeping arrangements and overcrowded or otherwise inappropriate housing
and with alcohol use by parents. Safeguarding partnerships should ensure for
children who have additional vulnerabilities that are captured in child protection or
child in need plan.

Consanguinity: Health and Wellbeing Boards should work with partners and
community organisations to raise awareness of the increased risk of death and
illness faced by children born to parents who are close blood relatives and assure
themselves that genetic counselling and testing services are being offered
appropriately.

Page 49



1. Introduction and background

The CDOP Annual Report is prepared to inform Child Death Review (CDR) Partners about
local patterns and trends in child deaths, any lessons learned, actions taken, and the
effectiveness of the broader child death review process. The report highlights relevant and
modifiable factors contributing to the infant (under one year of age) and child (age 1-17
years) mortality rate in Bury, Rochdale, and Oldham. It also highlights.

The Bury, Rochdale, and Oldham CDOP is one of four CDOPs that make up the Greater
Manchester (GM) CDOP Network:

Manchester CDOP

Bury, Rochdale & Oldham CDOP
Bolton, Salford & Wigan CDOP
Tameside, Trafford & Stockport CDOP

2. The Child Death Overview Process

The Bury, Rochdale, and Oldham Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP) reviews all deaths of
children normally resident in the three local authority areas. This includes only live births and
excludes stillbirths and legally terminated pregnancies. The panel may also review deaths of
non-resident children who died in the local authority area. The panel operates under the
Child Death Review Statutory and Operational Guidance.! The chart below, taken from this
guidance summarises the child death review process, and where CDOP sits in this process:

1 Department for Health and Social Care (2018) Child Death Review Statutory and Operational
Guidance (England).

Page 50


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/637f759bd3bf7f154876adbd/child-death-review-statutory-and-operational-guidance-england.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/637f759bd3bf7f154876adbd/child-death-review-statutory-and-operational-guidance-england.pdf

Figure 1: The child death review process

Child dies
Immediate decision
making and notifications
Support for
the family: Steps prior to
-engagement review by CDR
-information Investigation and partners
-key worker information gathering
Local and national
learning shared
- - e.g.to COR &
Child Death Review safeguarding
I Meeting partners
Focus on the individual
Fotgus °|'I‘ local and Independent review by CDR National Child
national learnini i .
g Pa_ﬂners at Child Degth Mortallty Database
Overview Panel, or equivalent

Figure 1 Chart illustrating the full process of a child death review. This includes both the statutory
responsibilities
[...]
th this report.

10.Recommendations

Based on the analysis of deaths reported to and reviewed by CDOP, as well as of the
publicly available data presented above, this report recommends that:

e Child poverty: Health and Wellbeing Boards should note the worsening in measures
of child poverty and to work with local partners to ensure that local antipoverty plans
address increases in childhood poverty.

¢ Smoking, alcohol, and substance misuse: Health and Wellbeing Boards, with
partners, should continue to work to reduce smoking, alcohol, and drug misuse in
pregnancy by:

o Ensuring smoking status and alcohol or substance misuse problems are
identified early by ensuring that pregnant people are asked about smoking
status, alcohol use, and substance use, that this information is recorded, and
referrals to appropriate services are made;

o Continuing wider work to reduce the prevalence of smoking, alcohol misuse,
and substance misuse across the population and ensuring provision of
smoking cessation and drug and alcohol treatment services.

o Safe sleeping arrangements: Health and Wellbeing Boards, with partners, should
continue to promote safe sleeping practices, noting the possible relationship between
unsafe sleeping arrangements and overcrowded or otherwise inappropriate housing
and with alcohol use by parents. Safeguarding partnerships should ensure for
children who have additional vulnerabilities that are captured in child protection or
child in need plan.

e Consanguinity: Health and Wellbeing Boards should work with partners and
community organisations to raise awareness of the increased risk of death and

27

Page 71



illness faced by children born to parents who are close blood relatives and assure
themselves that genetic counselling and testing services are being offered
appropriately.

28

Page 72



Appendix A: Child Death Overview Panel Responsibilities
CDOP responsibilities are:

to collect and collate information about a child’s death, seeking relevant i
[...]
d
|IIM SAA “uoljelidsul pue aplid Jo 82Jn0s e
S| abejliay [ednyjnd you s,weyp|O :UoISIA

UOISIA 8U} ‘Weyp|O Ul 9pud



6l

"SWIIOIA J0J Joddns
Jayuny Buipinoud pue asnge Buipjoe] 01 1iwwod salousbe pue sisuued sidijjnw se
‘Yoo SSaualemy swl)) aleH N S.JedaA siyj buiuoddns s 801j04 J91Sayouely Jajeals)

‘SaljluNWIWOD pabejueApesip Wol) 8soy)
abebus 0] swie Ajjeolioads weiboud ay] spunoibioeq asiaAlp wol) ajdoad BunoA
pue ualp|iyo 1o} paubisap SallIAlo. aljeay] 9AISn|oul JO SalIes B apiAoid doysyIopn

aljeay | weyp|O ‘ewwelboid (4vH) poo4 pue saniAloy AepljoH ayi Jo 1ed sy

Page 93

‘PUNOJBYOB( [BIN]IND BSIBAIP S,UMO) 3] 108}8J 1BY] SJUBAS Allunwiwiod
pue ‘sjeaisnw ‘sAe|d Buipnoul ‘saouewlouad Jo A1alieA e 1soy |[IM 1] “all| [edn)no
S,UMO] 8y} JoJ gny |enuad e BuipiAoid ‘eseay| wnasijoD weyp|O 8y} Jo buiuadoas ay|

‘sJouied yjim payiuapl aq 0} sUondy 1 4vyd -

'SUONOB 8y} ‘WEYP|O Ul dplid



0¢

ibuipua)e 1oj noA yuey|

)oBgpas) pue Sjuswwod |eul4

Page 94



Agenda ltem 9

©

Oldham

Council

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Oldham Health Inequalities Plan

Portfolio Holder:

Councillor Barbara Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and
Wellbeing

Officer Contact: Dr Rebecca Fletcher, Director of Public Health

Report Author: Anna Tebay, Head of Service, Public Health

Date: 12" September 2024

Purpose of the Report
This report provides an update on the Health and Wellbeing board’s two-year Health
Inequalities plan 2022-2024.

Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board
The board are asked to note the progress over the past 2 years, the good practice
embedded and the challenges where progress has not gained traction.

Page 95



Health and Wellbeing Board Date 12" September 2024
Title Oldham’s Health Inequalities Plan

1. Background

In June 2022, the health and wellbeing board agreed a health inequalities plan broadly
aligned to the Marmot review ‘Build Back Fairer in Greater Manchester: Health Equity and
Dignified Lives’. The Oldham plan has 6 thematic areas and 57 actions. Each theme had
an identified senior sponsor to drive the work.

e Children and Young People — Gerard Jones,

e Health in all Policies/ Communities and Place — Mike Barker and Laura Windsor Welsh
e Health and Wellbeing, and Health Services — John Patterson and Rebecca Fletcher

e Work and Unemployment — Majid Hussain and Charlotte Walker

e Housing, Transport and Environment — Paul Clifford and Nasir Dad

e Income, Poverty and Debt — Sayeed Osman

Many of the actions were not new but have been brought together in this plan as means of
coordinating the approach, accentuating delivery and raising visibility. Each of the thematic
areas had the opportunity of a focused review at a Health and Wellbeing board to share
good practice and raise system barriers.

This piece of work was in response to the stark inequalities that Oldham experiences
between the borough and England average, and within our least and most deprived wards
of Oldham. The gap in inequalities has not reduced as a result of this piece of work but
has been pedaling against a backdrop of a cost living crisis.

The charts below shows that the difference in healthy life expectancy between Oldham
and the England average is widening. A widening of inequalities in life expectancy is also
observed between Oldham’s least and most deprived wards.

Healthy life expectancy at birth (Female) Healthy life expectancy at birth (Male)

Show confidence intervals Show 99.8% CI values

Show confidence intervals  Show 99.8% Cl values

63

# England @ England
© Oldham © Oldham

The below graphic shows that inequalities exist in Oldham across a wide number of
themes, no just health but the wider determinants that significantly influence health
outcomes.

Page 96



Oldham’s Health

RS A
——
Female 80.1 years
Male 76.3 years Oldham residents are Life expectancy for residents in 35% of Oldham residents live
Life expectancy is lower than | [ SPending on a""er:agl‘?hm years ‘:‘J:::r“ti’:n‘:;'ds': d’:{;::‘ﬂ:

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD  
12/09/2024 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: Councillors Davis (Chair), Mushtaq, Nasheen, 
Shuttleworth and Sykes 
 

 
 

 
Also in attendance: Rebecca Fletcher- Director of Public Health 

Rev Jean Hurlston- Voluntary member 
Simon Blair- OCL 
Anne Mcann- Public Health Service 
Charlotte Stevenson- Public Health Service 
Gerard Jones- Children’s Services 
Anna Tebay- Public Health Service 
Lorraine Black- First Choice Homes 
Andrea Edmondson- NHS 
Laura Windsor-Welsh- Action Together 
Charlotte Walker- Adults Services 
Susannah Reeves- OSFC Principal 
Steve Senior- Consultant in Public Health 
Dr John Patterson- NHS 
Anna Da Silva- Northern Roots 
Steph Wild- Northern Roots 
Michelle Scholes- IGP Care 
Justine Starr- IGP Care 
Kristina Atkins- IGP Care 
James Mulvaney- Policy Lead 
Jon Taylor- Data Insight and Intelligence Lead 
Emily Baylis-Tunney -Data Insight and Intelligence Analyst 
GMP Representative 
Durga Paul- Constitutional Services 
 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Brownridge, 
Jayne Ratcliffe, Paul Knight, Nasir Dad, Liz Windsor-Welsh and 
Mike Barker. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting to consider. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 
2024 be approved as a correct record. 



6   JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT   

The Data Insight and Intelligence Analyst presented a 
demonstration of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
Website. Work has been done to add detail to various sections 
of the site, so an overview was provided to the Board with 
updates to the site highlighted. 
  
The Board were talked through navigating the website, starting 
with reviewing headline figures on the Home Page, and 
progressing into dedicated pages where more detailed reports 
and visual resources are provided. 
  
 The Board were informed that all data and reports available to 
the Council and in the public domain would be available on the 
JSNA website. 
 
Members of the Board queried whether it was possible to look at 
the data at a Ward level, the Officer confirmed that all 
information in the Public Domain can be added to JSNA.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board noted and commended the work 
being done on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Website 

7   OLDHAM CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL   

The Board heard from Dr Steven Senior, Consultant in Public 
Health and Chair of the Bury, Oldham, and Rochdale Child 
Death Overview Panel. 
 
The Bury, Rochdale, and Oldham Child Death Overview Panel 
(CDOP) reviews all deaths of children normally resident in the 
three local authority areas. 
 
The Board heard a report which provided an analysis of deaths 
reported to CDOP and reviewed by CDOP in 2021/22, 2022/23, 
and 2023/24. It also includes key demographic data on the 
population of children in Bury, Rochdale, and Oldham, as well 
as data on important contributors to child mortality, such as 
rates of premature births, child poverty, and homelessness 
among families with children. 
 
Birth rates in Bury, Rochdale, and Oldham have fallen since 
2016 but remain above average for England. The Office for 
National Statistics projects that the numbers of children living in 
the three local authority areas will be similar in 2030 to 2023.  
 
Numbers and rates of child deaths in Bury, Rochdale, and 
Oldham have fluctuated year to year but overall stayed constant. 
Child death rates have tended to be higher than average for 
England in Oldham and Rochdale while rates in Bury have been 
similar to the England average.  
 
Children living in areas of higher deprivation continue to be more 
likely to die, as are children from Asian ethnic background 



(potentially because they are more likely than White children to 
grow up in areas of deprivation). Rates of child poverty and 
homelessness have increased since 2020/21 in all three areas 
covered by the report.  
 
Along with the effects of poverty, CDOP continues to identify 
known, modifiable risk factors in its reviews of child deaths. 57% 
of deaths reviewed by CDOP between 2021/22 and 2023/24 
had one or more risk factors identified. The most common 
category of modifiable factor were factors relating to the physical 
environment and factors relating to service provision (both 
present in 41% of deaths reviewed). 
 
 Known modifiable risk factors identified in reviews of child 
deaths included: smoking, alcohol misuse, and substance 
misuse during pregnancy and in the households; Unsafe 
sleeping arrangements, potentially linked to overcrowded 
housing or alcohol use by one or both parents; and Parents who 
are blood relatives, linked to 25.9% of deaths categorised as 
due to ‘chromosomal, genetic, and congenital anomalies’. 
 
Based on the analysis of deaths reported to and reviewed by 
CDOP, as well as of the publicly available data presented 
above, this report recommends that:  

 Child poverty: Health and Wellbeing Boards should note the 
worsening in measures of child poverty and to work with local 
partners to ensure that local antipoverty plans address 
increases in childhood poverty.  

 Smoking, alcohol, and substance misuse: Health and 
Wellbeing Boards, with partners, should continue to work to 
reduce smoking, alcohol, and drug misuse in pregnancy by:  
 1) Ensuring smoking status and alcohol or substance misuse 
problems are identified early by ensuring that pregnant people 
are asked about smoking status, alcohol use, and substance 
use, that this information is recorded, and referrals to 
appropriate services are made; and  
2) Continuing wider work to reduce the prevalence of smoking, 
alcohol misuse, and substance misuse across the population 
and ensuring provision of smoking cessation and drug and 
alcohol treatment services. 
 

  Safe sleeping arrangements: Health and Wellbeing Boards, 
with partners, should continue to promote safe sleeping 
practices, noting the possible relationship between unsafe 
sleeping arrangements and overcrowded or otherwise 
inappropriate housing and with alcohol use by parents. 
Safeguarding partnerships should ensure for children who have 
additional vulnerabilities that are captured in child protection or 
child in need plan.  
 

 Consanguinity: Health and Wellbeing Boards should work with 
partners and community organisations to raise awareness of the 
increased risk of death and illness faced by children born to 
parents who are close blood relatives and assure themselves 



that genetic counselling and testing services are being offered 
appropriately. 
 
Members discussed the work being done to tackle some of the 
issues highlighted in the report and noted that smoking in 
pregnancy was at an all-time low and below 10%. Work is also 
being done to educate parents on safe sleeping and progress 
has been made. 
 
Members were in agreement that child poverty seems to be the 
underlying cause of the majority of child deaths and tackling 
child poverty should continue to be a priority. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Health and Well Being Board note the 
Child Death Overview Panel Report. 

8   CORPORATE PLAN   

The Board received an update on the development of The 
Oldham Plan. This is a refreshed plan with more focus that 
moves away from Covid Recovery which was heavily featured in 
the previous Oldham Plan. The Board were provided with a 
summary of the Partner feedback and insight on Housing, 
Economy and Environment, Education and Skills, Health and 
Well Being, Public Spaces and Community Safety, Poverty and 
Inequality. 
 
The emerging priorities identified 4 key missions;  
1. Building Homes, Building Futures  
2.  Communities that thrive 
3. Delivering Economic Growth and Opportunity 
4. Pride in Oldham 
 
The Board were provided with a brief summary of the Vision and 
Actions within the Oldham Plan to achieve the key missions. 
 
Members provided feedback on the presentation and suggested 
amending some of the working to avoid confusion to residents 
about some of the changes happening in Oldham. The Officer 
noted that the plan was still in draft stages and changes could 
be made. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Health and Well Being Board note The 
Oldham Plan. 

9   HEALTH INEQUALITIES PLAN UPDATE   

The Board heard of how in June 2022, the Health and Well 
Being board agreed a health inequalities plan broadly aligned to 
the Marmot review ‘Build Back Fairer in Greater Manchester: 
Health Equity and Dignified Lives’. The Oldham plan has 6 
thematic areas and 57 actions. Each theme had an identified 
senior sponsor to drive the work.  

 Children and Young People – Gerard Jones,  

 Health in all Policies/ Communities and Place – Mike Barker 
and Laura Windsor Welsh  



 Health and Wellbeing, and Health Services – John Patterson 
and Rebecca Fletcher  

 Work and Unemployment – Majid Hussain and Charlotte 
Walker  

 Housing, Transport and Environment – Paul Clifford and Nasir 
Dad  

 Income, Poverty and Debt – Sayeed Osman. 
 
Many of the actions were not new but have been brought 
together in this plan as means of coordinating the approach, 
accentuating delivery and raising visibility. Each of the thematic 
areas had the opportunity of a focused review at a Health and 
Wellbeing board to share good practice and raise system 
barriers. This piece of work was in response to the stark 
inequalities that Oldham experiences between the borough and 
England average, and within our least and most deprived wards 
of Oldham. The gap in inequalities has not reduced as a result 
of this piece of work but has been pedalling against a backdrop 
of a cost living crisis. 
 
The Head of the Public Health Service provided a brief summary 
of each of the areas and reflected on the last 2 years work. 
 
Members noted that some of the Sponsors named in the plan 
were no longer in post and questioned what was being done in 
their absence. The Director of Public Health confirmed the 
actions and workplan set were still being carried out by Officers, 
but that new sponsors would be introduced to lead. 
 
Members of the Board suggested the creation of a sub-
committee to track the progress of the Health Inequalities Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that,  
 

1. The Health Inequalities Plan be noted by the Health and 
Well Being Board. 

2. The Board look to create a Sub Committee to track the 
progress of the Health Inequalities Plan. 

10   NORTHERN ROOTS   

Anna Da Silva and Steph Wild from Northern Roots presented to 
the Health and Well Being Board. The Board heard about the 
Social Prescribing work being done at Northern Roots and how 
there are thousands of papers which evidence the mental, 
physical, social and communal benefits of gardens, gardening 
and access to nature.   
 
The Board heard of how the Charity began and how far it has 
come, as well as being given an overview of the current staffing. 
 
Northern Roots is long term person focused, and they have 
supported 67 participants so far but with the additional funding 
they expect to have more users. Specific user experiences and 
outcomes were shared with the Board to highlight instances of 
progress and the good work being done. 



 
RESOLVED that, the Health and Well Being Board note The 
Northern Roots Presentation. 

11   MEMBERSHIP UPDATE   

RESOLVED that, the Membership update be noted by the 
Health and Well Being Board. 
 

The meeting started at 10:00am and ended at 12:00pm 
 


